RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Ajaib Singh Bhatti, R/o # 798, Sector – 43-A, Chandigarh – 160043

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Patiala Division, Patiala.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2809 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made,	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
	-	if any		
17-01-2022	-	08-03-2022	11-03-2022	10-06-2022

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Both parties are absent without any intimation to the commission.
- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.09.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Raj Kumar, S/o Shri Sham Lal R/o Vill. Alampur, P.O. Talwandi Malik, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Samana, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2985 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of	Date of Reply,	Date of First	Date of order,	Date of Appeal/Complaint
RTI Application	if any of SPIO	Appeal made,	if any of FAA	filed in the Commission
		if any	-	
30-03-2022	_	02-05-2022	_	23-06-2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Raj Kumar,

Respondent: Insp. Hardeep Singh (8146278178)

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasveer Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, (98146 46309)

R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang road, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 34 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal filed in the Commission
16.06.2021		08.10.2021		17.12.2021

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** Written Submission from Appellant: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta has requested for an adjournment vide email dated 12.09.2022.
- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, (98146 46309)

R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang road, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 512 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal filed in the Commission
15.07.2021		08.10.2021		21.01.2022

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sarandeep (JE) 9872494955

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sarandeep Stated that sought inforamtionhas already been supplied to the appellant dated 12.04.2022 vide letter reference no. 96.
- **3.** Written Submission from Appellant: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta has requested for an adjournment vide email dated 12.09.2022.
- 4. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta,

(98146 46309)

R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang road, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Amritsar – 1, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1627 OF 2021 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of	Date of Reply,	Date of First Appeal	Date of order,	Date of Appeal
RTI Application	if any of SPIO	made, if any	if any of FAA	filed in the Commission
18.12.2020		04.02.2021		31.03.2021

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** <u>Written Submission from Appellant</u>: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta has requested for an adjournment vide email dated 12.09.2022.
- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, (98146 46309)

R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang road, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1840 OF 2021 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal filed in the Commission
17.03.2021		02.03.2021		09.04.2021

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** <u>Written Submission from Appellant</u>: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta has requested for an adjournment vide email dated 12.09.2022.
- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, (98146 46309)

R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang road, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5280 OF 2021 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal filed in the Commission
29.06.2021		25.08.2021		23.11.2021

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- **1.** The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** Written Submission from Appellant: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta has requested for an adjournment vide email dated 12.09.2022.
- **3.** In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- **4.** In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on 22.11.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.09.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal, Founder The Gats Urban Coopearative Thrift & Credit Soceity Ltd., SCO 1-3 B, Swami Vivekanand Vridhashram Market, B-Block Model Town Extension, Ludhiana-141002

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority ... Respondents

O/o Director General of Police,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2841 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
21-03-2022	31-03-2022	11-04-2022	-	16-06-2022

Appellant: Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal

Respondent: ASI Tarsem Singh

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.08.2022 vide which respondent representative ASI Ramesh Kumar assuered the Commission to provide the requisite information before the next date of hearing, but he failed to do so.
- 2. At the time of hearing the back ground noise from the respondent side was distracting/disturbing the court proceedings. Despite of giving various warning to respondent ASI Tarsem Singh to stop the background noise but he was failed to do so. For this, a strict warning is issued to the O/o DC Ludhiana to be very careful while representing the case in future, falling to which penalty of Rs 5000/- will be imposed on the concerned PIO.
 - Further in addition, the Commission instructs the Respondent Public Authority to convene periodic conferences/seminars to sensitize, familiarize the concerned officials about the atteng virtual hearing through Cisco Webex, to keep the court proceedings focused and also educate about the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 for effective discharge of its duties and responsibilities.
- 3. The respondent authority moreover is cautioned to exercise due care in future to ensure that correct and complete information is furnished timely to the RTI applicant(s) as per provisions of the Act failing which penal proceedings under Section 20 shall be initiated.
- 4. To come up on 21.09.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 12.09.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.